

EU Extreme Ultra



FIG. A



FIG. B

 **6 mL (0.20 fl oz)**
UNIVERSAL DOSE for VEHICLE A/C SYSTEM

AUTOMOTIVE



R134a



R1234yf

E Extreme



FIG. A



FIG. B

 **30 mL (1.0 fl oz)**
UNIVERSAL DOSE for VEHICLE A/C SYSTEM

AUTOMOTIVE



R134a




R1234yf



FIG. C



FIG. D

	KW	BTU/H	TONS	LUBRICANT	EXTREME ULTRA
 UP TO	21	72000	6	700 mL / 24 fl oz	6 mL / 0.2 fl oz

HVAC&R



1/4 SAE




5/16 SAE



FIG. C



FIG. D

	KW	BTU/H	TONS	LUBRICANT	EXTREME
 UP TO	6	24000	2	0.2 L / 7 fl oz	12 mL / 0.4 fl oz
	15	48000	4	0.5 L / 17 fl oz	30 mL / 1 fl oz
	21	72000	6	0.7 L / 24 fl oz	42 mL / 1.5 fl oz
	30	96000	8	1 L / 34 fl oz	60 mL / 2 fl oz
	45	144000	12	1.5 L / 51 fl oz	90 mL / 3 fl oz
	60	192000	16	2 L / 68 fl oz	120 mL / 4 fl oz
	75	240000	20	2.5 L / 85 fl oz	150 mL / 5 fl oz

HVAC&R



1/4 SAE



5/16 SAE

FLEX HOSE
Adapter
(AUTOMOTIVE / HVAC&R)



ERRECOM[®]
AIR CONDITIONING & REFRIGERATION CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS

ERRECOM SPA Via Industriale, 14 - 25030 Corzano (BS)
ITALY T. (+39) 030 9719096 - errecom.com

ERRECOM[®]
AIR CONDITIONING & REFRIGERATION CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS

ERRECOM SPA Via Industriale, 14 - 25030 Corzano (BS)
ITALY T. (+39) 030 9719096 - errecom.com

FLEX HOSE
Adapter
(AUTOMOTIVE / HVAC&R)



EN EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - LEAK STOP FOR AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE USE OF EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME IN VEHICLE A/C SYSTEMS

1. Start the engine of the vehicle.
2. Turn the air conditioning on and set the lowest temperature.
3. Locate the low-pressure charging port of the A/C system (FIG. A) and connect the adapter.
4. Connect the cartridge of EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME to the adapter (FIG. B).
5. Introduce EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME in the system.
6. Run the A/C System in this condition for at least 30 minutes.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE USE OF EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME IN A/C SYSTEMS

1. Turn the air conditioning on and set the lowest temperature.
2. Locate the charging port of the A/C system and connect the adapter.
3. Connect the syringe to the adapter (FIG. C) and pump down the refrigerant in the external unit (FIG. D).
4. Introduce EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME in the system.
5. Re-open the valve.
6. Disconnect the cartridge from the external unit.
7. Run the A/C System in this condition for at least 30 minutes.

PREVENTATIVE CHECK TEST BEFORE USE (OPTIONAL)

1. Locate the low-pressure charging port of the Air Conditioning or Refrigeration system and unscrew the dust cap.
2. Connect a vacuum pump and make the vacuum of the A/C system for 5 minutes.
3. Check on the gauge the vacuum value obtained.
4. Switch the vacuum pump off and check on the gauge that the vacuum value can be maintained for at least 4 minutes.
5. If it is not possible to maintain this parameter means that the leak in the system is too big to be repaired with EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

IT EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - TURAFALLE PER IMPIANTI DI REFRIGERAZIONE E CONDIZIONAMENTO

ISTRUZIONI PER L'UTILIZZO DI EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME NEGLI IMPIANTI A/C DEGLI AUTOVEICOLI

1. Accendere il motore dell'autoveicolo.
2. Accendere il climatizzatore e impostare la temperatura al minimo.
3. Identificare la valvola di carica dal lato di bassa pressione dell'impianto A/C (FIG. A) e collegare l'adattatore.
4. Collegare la siringa di EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME all'adattatore (FIG. B).
5. Introdurre EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME nel sistema.
6. Mantenere il climatizzatore acceso per almeno 30 minuti.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'UTILIZZO DI EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME NEI CLIMATIZZATORI

1. Accendere il climatizzatore e impostare la temperatura al minimo.
2. Identificare la valvola di carica del climatizzatore e collegare l'adattatore.
3. Collegare la siringa all'adattatore (FIG. C) e chiudere la valvola di mandata (FIG. D).
4. Introdurre EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME nel sistema.
5. Riaprire la valvola di mandata.
6. Scollegare la siringa dal motore esterno.
7. Mantenere il climatizzatore acceso per almeno 30 minuti.

TEST DI VERIFICA PREVENTIVO ALL'IMPIEGO (FACOLTATIVO)

1. Identificare la Valvola di Carica del lato di Bassa Pressione dell'impianto di Refrigerazione o di Condizionamento e svitare il Tappo.
2. Collegare una pompa vuoto ed eseguire l'operazione di vuoto all'impianto A/C per 5 minuti.
3. Verificare con un Manometro il valore di Vuoto ottenuto.
4. Spegner la pompa vuoto e verificare che il valore di vuoto ottenuto venga mantenuto per almeno 4 minuti.
5. Se non è possibile rispettare questo parametro significa che la falla nell'impianto è troppo grande pertanto EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME non funzionerà.

ES EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - TAPA FUGAS PARA SISTEMAS DE AIRE ACONDICIONADO Y DE SISTEMAS DE REFRIGERACIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME EN LOS SISTEMAS DE A/C DE VEHICULOS

1. Encender el motor del vehículo.
2. Encender el climatizador y poner la temperatura al mínimo.
3. Identificar la válvula de carga del lado de baja presión del sistema de A/A (FIG. A) y conectar el adaptador.
4. Conectar la jeringa de EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME al adaptador (FIG. B).
5. Introducir EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME en el sistema.
6. Mantener el climatizador encendido al menos 30 minutos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME EN CLIMATIZADORES

1. Encender el climatizador y poner la temperatura al mínimo.
2. Identificar la válvula de carga del Aire Acondicionado y conectar el adaptador.
3. Conectar la jeringa al adaptador (FIG. C) y cerrar la válvula de alta presión (FIG. D).
4. Introducir EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME en el sistema.
5. Abrir la válvula de alta presión.
6. Desconectar la jeringa del motor externo.
7. Mantener el climatizador encendido al menos 30 minutos.

TEST DE VERIFICA PREVIO AL USO (OPCIONAL)

1. Localice el puerto de carga de baja presión del sistema de A/A y desenroscar el tapón contra el polvo.
2. Conectar una bomba y hacer el vacío del sistema de A/A durante 5 minutos.
3. Compruebe en el manómetro el valor de vacío obtenido.
4. Apagar la bomba de vacío y compruebe que se mantiene dicho valor en el manómetro durante al menos 4 minutos.
5. Si no es posible mantener este parámetro significa que la fuga en el sistema de A/A es demasiado grande, y por tanto, EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME no funcionará.

DE EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME – DICHTMITTEL FÜR KÄLTE- UND KLIMAAANLAGEN

DIE ANLEITUNGEN FÜR DIE ANWENDUNG VON EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME MIT KFZ-KLIMAAANLAGEN

1. Starten Sie den Motor des Fahrzeugs.
2. Schalten Sie die Klima- Kälteanlage auf und stellen Sie auf max. Kühlung.
3. Finden Sie den Niederdruckseite-Anschluss der Klimaanlage (FIG. A) und schließen Sie den Adapter an.
4. Schließen Sie die Kartusche EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME an den Adapter an (FIG. B).
5. Füllen Sie EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME im System.
6. Lassen Sie die Anlage für ca. 30 Minuten in diesem Zustand eingeschaltet.

DIE ANLEITUNGEN FÜR DIE ANWENDUNG VON EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME MIT KÄLTE-UND KLIMAAANLAGEN

1. Schalten Sie die Klima-Kälteanlage auf und stellen Sie auf max. Kühlung.
2. Finden Sie den Niederdruckseite-Anschluss der Klimaanlage und schließen Sie den Adapter an.
3. Schließen Sie die Kartusche an den Adapter an (FIG. C) und "Pump down" (schließen Sie den Zufuhr) das Kältemittel in der außen Einheit (FIG. D).
4. Füllen Sie EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME im System.
5. Öffnen Sie den Anschluss wieder.
6. Entfernen Sie den Adapter mit der Kartuschen von der Anlage.
7. Lassen Sie die Anlage für ca. 30 Minuten in diesem Zustand eingeschaltet.

DER PRÜFUNGSTEST (WAHLFREI)

1. Finden Sie den Niederdruckseitenausgang der Klima- Kälteanlage und schrauben Sie die Schutzkappe ab.
2. Schließen Sie die Vakuumpumpe an und bauen Sie das Vakuum für 5 Minuten.
3. Prüfen Sie mit Manometer, welchen Vakuumwert erreicht wurde.
4. Schalten Sie die Vakuumpumpe ab und prüfen mit Manometer, ob es möglich ist, diesen Vakuumwert aufrecht zu halten.
5. Sollte es unmöglich sein, ist das Leck für eine Abdichtung mit EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME zu groß.

PT EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - TAPA FUGAS PARA SISTEMAS DE AR-CONDICIONADO E SISTEMAS DE REFRIGERAÇÃO

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO DE EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME NOS SISTEMAS DE A/C EM AUTOMÓVEIS

1. Ligar o motor do veículo.
2. Ligar o ar-condicionado no mínimo de temperatura.
3. Localizar a válvula de baixa pressão do sistema A/C (FIG. A) e conectar o adaptador.
4. Conecte o cartucho de EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME ao adaptador (FIG. B).
5. Introduzir o EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME no sistema.
6. Manter o ar-condicionado ligado durante 30 minutos.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO DE EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME NOS SISTEMAS DE AR CONDICIONADO

1. Ligar o ar-condicionado no mínimo de temperatura.
2. Localizar a válvula de baixa pressão do sistema A/C e conectar o adaptador.
3. Conectar a seringa ao adaptador (FIG. C) e fechar a válvula de sucção (FIG. D).
4. Introduzir o EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME no sistema.
5. Abrir a válvula de alta pressão.
6. Retirar a seringa do condensador.
7. Manter o ar-condicionado ligado durante 30 minutos.

TESTE DE VERIFICAÇÃO ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO (OPCIONAL)

1. Localize a válvula de baixa pressão do sistema de ar-condicionado desenrosca a tampa de protecção.
2. Ligar a bomba de vácuo no ar-condicionado durante 5 minutos.
3. Comprove o valor do manómetro e o valor de vácuo obtido.
4. Desligar a bomba de vácuo e comprovar que valor do manómetro de mantém pelo menos 4 minutos.
5. Se não é possível manter este valor significa que a fuga no sistema de ar-condicionado é demasiado grande e portanto o EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME não funcionará.

FR EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - STOP-FUITES POUR SYSTEMES A/C ET DE REFRIGERATION

MODE D'EMPLOI POUR EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME DANS LES SYSTEMES DE CLIMATISATION DES VEHICULES

1. Démarrer le moteur du véhicule.
2. Allumer le système de climatisation et le faire fonctionner à la puissance maximale.
3. Localiser la valve de basse pression du système de climatisation (FIG. A) et connecter l'adaptateur.
4. Connecter la cartouche de EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME (FIG. B).
5. Introduire EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME dans le système.
6. Laisser fonctionner le système en cette condition pendant minimum 30 minutes.

MODE D'EMPLOI POUR EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME DANS LES SYSTEMES DE CLIMATISATION

1. Allumer le système de climatisation et le faire fonctionner à la puissance maximale.
2. Localiser la valve de charge du système de climatisation et connecter l'adaptateur.
3. Connecter la cartouche au adaptateur (FIG. C) et récupérer le gaz réfrigérant à l'intérieur de l'unité extérieure (pump down) (FIG. D).
4. Introduire EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME dans le système.
5. Re-ouvrir la vanne.
6. Déconnecter la cartouche de l'unité extérieure.
7. Laisser fonctionner le système en cette condition pendant minimum 30 minutes.

ESSAI PREVENTIF DE CONTROLE (FACULTATIF)

1. Localiser la valve de basse pression du système de climatisation ou de réfrigération et dévisser le bouchon.
2. Connecter une pompe à vide et faire le vide du système A/C pour 5 minutes.
3. Vérifier avec un manomètre la valeur de vide obtenue.
4. Arrêter la pompe à vide et vérifier sur le vacuomètre que la valeur de vide peut être maintenue pour au moins 4 minutes.
5. Si n'est pas possible maintenir ce paramètre il signifie que la fuite dans le système est trop grande pour être réparée avec EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

RU EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME – ГЕРМЕТИК ДЛЯ КОНДИЦИОНЕРОВ И ХОЛОДИЛЬНЫХ УСТАНОВОК

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME В АВТОМОБИЛЬНЫХ КОНДИЦИОНЕРАХ

1. Завести мотор транспортного средства.
2. Включить кондиционеров и установить самую низкую температуру.
3. Найти сервисный порт низкого давления кондиционера (FIG. A) и подсоединить к нему специальный адаптер.
4. Подсоединить картридж EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME к адаптеру (FIG. B).
5. Ввести EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME в систему.
6. Оставить систему включенной и работающей при этой температуре минимум на 30 минут.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME В СТАЦИОНАРНЫХ УСТАНОВКАХ

1. Включить кондиционер и установить самую низкую температуру.
2. Найти заправочный порт и подсоединить к нему специальный адаптер.
3. Подсоединить картридж к адаптеру (FIG. C) и понизить давление ("Pump down") во внешнем блоке (FIG. D).
4. Ввести EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME в систему.
5. Открыть клапан.
6. Отсоединить картридж от внешнего блока.
7. Оставить систему включенной и работающей при этой температуре минимум на 30 минут.

ТЕСТ ПЕРЕД ПРИМЕНЕНИЕМ (ФАКУЛЬТАТИВНО)

1. Найти порт низкого давления кондиционера и холодильной установки и открутить защитный колпачок.
2. Подсоединить вакуумный насос и создать в системе вакуум на 5 минут.
3. Проверить по манометру значение, которое было достигнуто.
4. Отключить вакуумный насос и проверить возможность данного показателя вакуума минимум в течение 4-х минут.
5. Если поддержать это состояние невозможно, это означает, что размер протечки слишком велик для того, чтобы быть ее устранить с помощью EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

PL EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - USZCZELNIACZE DO URZĄDZEŃ CHŁODNICZYCH I KLIMATYZACYJNYCH

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI USZCZELNIACZA EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME W KLIMATYZACJACH SAMOCHODOWYCH

1. Uruchom silnik w pojeździe
2. Włącz klimatyzację i ustaw na najniższą temperaturę.
3. Zlokalizuj port niskiego ciśnienia (FIG. A) i podłącz adapter.
4. Podłącz opakowanie preparatu EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME poprzez specjalny adapter (FIG. B).
5. Wprowadź preparat EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME do systemu.
6. Pozostaw klimatyzację włączoną na najniższych ustawieniach przez co najmniej 30minut.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI USZCZELNIACZA EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME W KLIMATYZACJACH STACJONARNYCH

1. Włącz klimatyzację i ustaw na najniższą temperaturę.
2. Zlokalizuj port niskiego ciśnienia i podłącz adapter.
3. Podłącz strzykawkę do adaptera (FIG. C) i dzyskaj czynnik z jednostki zewnętrznej (FIG. D).
4. Wprowadź preparat EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME do systemu.
5. Otwórz ponownie zawór.
6. Odłącz opakowanie z preparatem od jednostki zewnętrznej.
7. Pozostaw klimatyzację włączoną na najniższych ustawieniach przez co najmniej 30minut.

PREWENCYJNY TEST PRZED UŻYCIEM (OPCJONALNIE)

1. Zlokalizuj port niskiego ciśnienia układu klimatyzacji o lub układu chłodniczego i odkręć nakrętkę ochronną.
2. Podłącz pompę próżniową i rób próżnię przez 5 minut.
3. Sprawdź wskazaną na manometrze wartość podciśnienia.
4. Wyłącz pompę próżniową i sprawdź na manometrze czy wartość podciśnienia będzie ulegać zmianie przez okres 4 minut.
5. Gdy wartość podciśnienia będzie ulegać zmianie oznacza to, że wyciek z instalacji jest zbyt duży aby uszczelnić go za pomocą preparatu EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

CZ EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME – STOP ÚNIKU – PRO KLIMATIZACE A CHLADICÍ SYSTÉMY

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME V KLIMATIZAČNÍCH SYSTÉMECH OSOBNÍCH VOZIDEL

1. Zapněte motor vozidla.
2. Zapněte klimatizaci a nastavte ji na nejnižší možnou teplotu.
3. Vyhledejte nízkotlaký plnicí port klimatizačního systému (FIG. A) a připojte adapter.
4. Cartridge přípravku EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME připojte pomocí přípojovacího adaptéru (FIG. B).
5. Aplikujte přípravek EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME do klimatizačního systému.
6. Klimatizaci nechte běžet po dobu alespoň 30 min.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME V KLIMATIZAČNÍCH SYSTÉMECH

1. Zapněte klimatizaci a nastavte nejnižší možnou teplotu.
2. Vyhledejte nabíjecí port systému klimatizace a připojte adapter.
3. Připojte injekční stříkačku k adaptéru (FIG. C). Z venkovní jednotky odčerpajte chladivo (FIG. D).
4. Aplikujte přípravek EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME do klimatizačního systému.
5. Znovu otevřete ventil.
6. Odpojte prázdnou cartridge od venkovní jednotky.
7. Klimatizaci nechte běžet po dobu alespoň 30.

PREVENTIVNÍ KONTROLNÍ ZKOUŠKA PŘED POUŽITÍM (OPTIMÁLNÍ)

1. Vyhledejte nízkotlaký plnicí port klimatizačního nebo chladicího systému a odšroubujte prachové víčko.
2. Připojte vývěvu a vakuujte systém po dobu 5 minut.
3. Pomocí manometru zkontrolujte, zda bylo dosaženo vakua.
4. Uvyněte vývěvu, dosažení hodnoty vakua musí vydržet min. 4 minuty.
5. Pokud nelze po tuto dobu udržet hodnotu vakua, znamená to, že únik je příliš velký a nelze pro jeho utěsnění použít přípravek EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

BG EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - СПРЕЙ ЗА СПИРАНЕ НА ТЕЧОВЕ В КЛИМАТИЧНИ ИЛИ ОХЛАДИТЕЛНИ СИСТЕМИ

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА НА EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME В АВТОМОБИЛНИТЕ КЛИМАТИЧНИ СИСТЕМИ

1. Стартирайте двигателя.
2. Включете климатика и го настройте на най-ниската възможна температура.
3. Намерете порта за ниско налягане за зареждане на климатичната система (FIG. A) и свържете адаптера.
4. Монтирайте контейнера на EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME чрез специалния адаптер (FIG. B).
5. Влейте EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME в климатичната система.
6. Оставете климатичната система да работи в това състояние най-малко 30 минути.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА НА EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME В АВТОМОБИЛНИТЕ КЛИМАТИЧНИ СИСТЕМИ

1. Включете климатика и го настройте на най-ниската възможна температура.
2. Намерете порта за зареждане на климатичната система и свържете адаптера.
3. Свържете спринцовката към адаптера (FIG. C) и изпомпайте малко количество охладител във външния резервоар (FIG. D).
4. Влейте EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME в климатичната система.
5. Отворете отново клапана.
6. Демонтирайте контейнера от външния резервоар.
7. Оставете климатичната система да работи в това състояние най-малко 30 минути.

ПРЕАНТИВНО КОНТРОЛНО ИЗПИТВАНЕ ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА (ПО ИЗБОР)

1. Открийте порта за зареждане за ниско налягане на климатичната система и развийте капачката.
2. Свържете вакуумната помпа и направете вакуум в климатичната система за 5 минути.
3. Проверете уреда за измерване на получената вакуумна стойност.
4. Изключете вакуумната помпа и проверете на уреда за измерване, че тази стойност може да се поддържа за поне 4 минути.
5. Ако не е възможно да се поддържа този параметър, това означава, че течът в климатичната система е твърде голям, за да бъде ремонтиран със EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

HU EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - SZIVÁRGÁS MEGSZÜNTETŐ ADALÉK LÉGKONDITIONÁLÓ ÉS HŰTŐRENDSZEREKHEZ

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ JÁRMŰ LÉGKONDITIONÁLÓKHOZ

1. Indítsa el a jármű motorját.
2. Kapcsolja be a légkondicionálót, és állítsa a legalacsonyabb hőmérsékletre.
3. Keresse meg a szívó oldali töltő csatlakozót a rendszeren (FIG. A) és csatlakoztassa az adaptert.
4. Csatlakoztassa a tartályt a speciális adapterrel a töltőpontra (FIG. B).
5. Töltse be a vegyszert a rendszerbe.
6. Járassa a légkondicionálót legalább 30 percig.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ HŰTŐKHÖZ VAGY LÉGKONDITIONÁLÓKHOZ

1. Indítsa el a légkondicionálót, és állítsa a legalacsonyabb hőmérsékletre.
2. Keresse meg az A/C rendszer töltési portját, és csatlakoztassa az adaptert.
3. Csatlakoztassa a fecskendőzt az adapterhez (FIG. C) és pumpálja le a hűtőközeget a külső egységben (FIG. D).
4. Töltse be a vegyszert a rendszerbe.
5. Nyissa ki a folyadék szelepet.
6. Távolítsa el a tartályt a kültéri egységről.
7. Járassa a légkondicionálót legalább 30 percig.

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTTI MEGELŐZŐ VIZSGÁLAT (OPCIONÁLIS)

1. Keresse meg a hűtő, vagy klíma rendszer alacsony nyomású töltő pontját, és vegye le a porvédő sapkát.
2. Csatlakoztassa a vákuum szivattyút és vákuumolja a rendszert legalább 5 percig.
3. Ellenőrizze a vákuum értékét a műszerrel.
4. Kapcsolja ki és válassza le a vákuumszivattyút a rendszerről, és ellenőrizze, hogy legalább 4 percig nem változik-e az érték.
5. Amennyiben nem lehet fenntartani a vákuum értékét, akkor az azt jelenti, hogy a szivárgás túl nagy, és nem javítható az EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME tömítő anyaggal.

RO EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME – SOLUTIE DE INCHIS PORII PENTRU SISTEMELE DE A/C

INSTRUCTIUNI DE FOLOSIRE PENTRU SISTEMELE A/C AUTO

1. Porniti motorul masinii.
2. Porniti sistemul A/C si setati pe temperatura cea mai joasa.
3. Localizați portul de încărcare la presiune scăzută a sistemului A/C (FIG. A) și conectați adaptorul.
4. Conectați cartușul de tip EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME la adaptor (FIG. B).
5. Introduceți soluția EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME în instalație.
6. Lasati sistemul A/C sa functioneze cel putin 30 de minute.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE FOLOSIRE IN SISTEMELE A/C

1. Porniti aerul conditionat si setati pe cea mai joasa temperatura.
2. Localizați portul de încărcare al sistemului A/C și conectați adaptorul.
3. Conectați seringă la adaptor (FIG. C) și pompați agentul frigorific în unitatea externă (FIG. D).
4. Introduceți soluția EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME în sistem.
5. Deschideți robinetul.
6. Deconectați cartușul de la unitatea externă.
7. Lasati sistemul sa functioneze cel putin 30 de minute.

VERIFICAREA PREVENTIVA INAINTE DE UTILIZARE (OPTIONAL)

1. Localizați portul de încărcare de joasă presiune a instalației și desurubați capacul protector.
2. Conectați o pompa de vid și vacuumați instalația timp de 5 minute.
3. Verificați pe manometru valoarea vacuumului obținut.
4. Opriți pompa de vid și urmăriți manometrul, ca să verificați dacă valoarea aceasta poate fi menținută cel puțin 4 minute.
5. În cazul în care acești parametri nu pot fi respectați rezulta că surgerea este prea mare pentru a fi reparată cu soluția EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

SK EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - ZASTAVENIE PRETEKANIA PRE KLIMATIZAČNÉ A CHLADIACE SYSTÉMY

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME V KLIMATIZAČNÝCH SYSTÉMOCH VOZIDIEL

1. Spustite motor vozidla.
2. Zapnite klimatizáciu a nastavte najnižšiu teplotu.
3. Nájdite nízkotlakový nabíjací port systému A/C (FIG. A) a pripojte adaptér.
4. Pripojte kazetu EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME k adaptéru (FIG. B).
5. Predstavte EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME v systéme.
6. Spustite systém klimatizácie v tomto stave najmenej 30 minút.

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME V KLIMATIZAČNÝCH SYSTÉMOCH

1. Zapnite klimatizáciu a nastavte najnižšiu teplotu.
2. Nájdite nabíjací port systému A/C a pripojte adaptér.
3. Pripojte injekčnú striekačku k adaptéru (FIG. C) a pumpujte chladivo do vonkajšej jednotky (FIG. D).
4. Predstavte EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME v systéme.
5. Opäť otvorte ventil.
6. Odpojte kazetu od externej jednotky.
7. Spustite systém klimatizácie v tomto stave najmenej na 30 minút.

PREVENTÍVNE SKÚŠOBNÉ SKÚŠKY PRED POUŽITÍM (VOLITELNÉ)

1. Nájdite nízkotlakový nabíjací port klimatizačného alebo chladiaceho systému a odskrutkujte prachový kryt.
2. Pripojte vákuové čerpadlo a vykonajte podtlak systému klimatizácie na 5 minút.
3. Skontrolujte obrys získanej hodnoty vákua.
4. Vypnite vákuové čerpadlo a skontrolujte meradlo, aby hodnota vákua mohla byť udržiavaná minimálne 4 minúty.
5. Ak nie je možné udržiavať tento parameter, znamená to, že únik v systéme je príliš veľký na to, aby bol s EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME opraviteľný.

HR EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - SREDSTVO ZA BRTVLJENJE MJESTA PROPUŠTANJA RASHLADNOG PLINA U KLIMA I RASHLADNIM UREĐAJIMA

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU KOD KLIMA UREĐAJA U AUTOMOBILU

1. Pokrenite vozilo.
2. Uključite klima uređaj i podesite ga na najnižu temperaturu.
3. Pronađite priključak za punjenje niskog tlaka A/C sustava (FIG. A) i spojite adapter.
4. Spojite štrcaljku s adapterom (FIG. C) i ispušajte rashladno sredstvo u vanjsku jedinicu (FIG. D).
5. Ubrizgajte EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME u sustav.
6. Pustite uređaj da tako radi najmanje 30 minuta.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU U KLIMA UREĐAJIMA

1. Uključite klima uređaj i podesite ga na najnižu temperaturu.
2. Pronađite priključak za punjenje A/C sustava i spojite adapter.
3. Spojite štrcaljku s adapterom (FIG. C) i ispušajte rashladno sredstvo u vanjsku jedinicu (FIG. D).
4. Ubrizgajte EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME u sustav.
5. Otvorite ventil.
6. Odvojite kartušu od klime ili rashladnog sistema.
7. Pustite uređaj da tako radi najmanje 30 minuta.

PREVENTIVNA PROVJERA PRIJE UPORABE (OPCIONALNO)

1. Locirajte niskotlačni ulaz i odvrnite zaštitnu kapicu.
2. Spojite pumpu za vakuum i vakumirajte uređaj 5 minuta.
3. Provjerite na manometru vrijednost vakuuma.
4. Isključite pumpu za vakuum i provjerite na manometru može li se vakuumska vrijednost održavati najmanje 4 minute.
5. Ako nije moguće održavati ove parametre, mjesto propuštanja rashladnog plina je preveliko da bi se moglo zabrtviti pomoću EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME-a.

SL EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - SREDSTVO ZA PREPREČEVANJE IZGUB KLIMATSKIH IN HLADILNIH NAPRAV

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO TESNILNEGA SREDSTVA EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME V AVTOMOBILIH

1. Zaženite motor vozila.
2. Prižgite klimatsko napravo in jo nastavite na najnižjo temperaturo.
3. Poiščite nizkotlačno polnilno odprtino sistema A/C (FIG. A) in priključite adapter.
4. Povežite kartušo EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME z adapterjem (FIG. B).
5. Injicirajte vsebino EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.
6. Klimatska naprava naj deluje še najmanj 30 minut.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO TESNILNEGA SREDSTVA EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME V KLIMA NAPRAVAH

1. Vključite klima napravo in jo nastavite na najnižjo temperaturo.
2. Poiščite polnilno odprtino sistema A/C in priključite adapter.
3. Priključite brizgo na adapter (FIG. C) in izčrpajte hladivo v zunanji enoti (FIG. D).
4. Injicirajte vsebino EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.
5. Ponovno odprite ventil.
6. Odstranite kartušo iz zunanje enote.
7. Klimatska naprava naj deluje še najmanj 30 minut.

PREVENTIVNI TEST PRED UPORABO

1. Locirajte priključek za nizek tlak klimatske naprave ali hladilnega sistema in odstranite protiprašni pokrov.
2. Priključite vakuumsko črpalko in ustvarite vakuum v sistemu za 5 minut.
3. Priklopite dobljeno vrednost vakuuma za števca.
4. Izključite vakuumsko črpalko in preverite na števca, da dobljena vrednost vakuuma obstoji vsaj 4 minute.
5. Če se vrednost vakuuma ne obdrži, je puščanje v sistemu preveliko za popravilo z EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

GR EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - ΣΦΡΑΓΙΣΤΙΚΟ ΔΙΑΠΡΟΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΨΥΞΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΛΙΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΥ

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΚΛΙΜΑΤΙΣΜΟ ΑΥΤΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΥ

1. Ξεκινήστε την μηχανή.
2. Ανάψτε τον κλιματισμό και βάλτε τον στην χαμηλότερη θερμοκρασία.
3. Εντοπίστε τη θύρα φόρτισης χαμηλής πίεσης του συστήματος A/C (FIG. A) και συνδέστε τον προσαρμογέα.
4. Συνδέστε την κασέτα του EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME στον προσαρμογέα (FIG. B).
5. Βάλτε το EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME στο κύκλωμα.
6. Λειτουργείστε τον κλιματισμό σε αυτή την κατάσταση για τουλάχιστον 30 λεπτά.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΚΛΙΜΑΤΙΣΤΙΚΟ

1. Ανάψτε τον κλιματιστικό και βάλτε το στην χαμηλότερη θερμοκρασία.
2. Εντοπίστε τη θύρα φόρτισης του συστήματος A/C και συνδέστε τον προσαρμογέα.
3. Συνδέστε τη σύριγγα στον προσαρμογέα (FIG. C) και αντλούμε το ψυκτικό μέσο στην εξωτερική μονάδα (FIG. D).
4. Βάλτε το EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME στο κύκλωμα.
5. Ξανα-ανοίξτε την βάνα της κατάθλιψης.
6. Αποσυνδέστε το φυσίγγιο από την αναρρόφηση.
7. Λειτουργείστε το κλιματιστικό σε αυτή την κατάσταση για τουλάχιστον 30 λεπτά.

ΑΠΟΤΡΕΠΤΙΚΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΗ (ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΑ)

1. Εντοπίστε την σύνδεση πλήρωσης χαμηλής πίεσης (αναρρόφηση) του κλιματιστικού ή του συστήματος ψύξης και ξεβιδώστε την τάπα.
2. Συνδέστε την αντλία κενού και κάντε κενό για στο σύστημα για 5 λεπτά.
3. Ελέγξτε την ένδειξη στο μανόμετρο του κενού.
4. Σβήστε την αντλία κενού και ελέγξτε την ένδειξη του μανομέτρου για τουλάχιστον 4λεπτά.
5. Αν δεν διατηρηθεί η ένδειξη σταθερή σημαίνει ότι η διαρροή είναι πολύ μεγάλη για να επισκευαστεί με το EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

TR EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - HAVALANDIRMA VE SOĞUTMA SİSTEMLERİ İÇİN SIZINTI DURDURMA

ARAÇ KLİMA SİSTEMLERİNDE EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

1. Aracın motorunu çalıştırın.
2. Klimayı açın ve en düşük sıcaklığı ayarlayın.
3. Klima sisteminin düşük basınçlı şarj portunu bulun (FIG. A) ve adaptörü bağlayın.
4. EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME kartuşunu adaptöre bağlayın (FIG. B).
5. Sisteme EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME'yi tanıttın.
6. Klima Sistemini bu durumda en az 30 dakika çalıştırın.

EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME'İN KLİMA SİSTEMLERİNDE KULLANIMINA YÖNELİK TALİMATLAR

1. Klimayı açın ve en düşük sıcaklığı ayarlayın.
2. A/C sisteminin şarj portunu bulun ve adaptörü bağlayın.
3. Şırıngayı adaptöre (FIG. C) bağlayın ve soğutma suyunu dış ünite üzerine (FIG. D) aşağı doğru pompalayın.
4. Sisteme EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME'yi tanıttın.
5. Vanayı tekrar açın.
6. Kartuşu harici üniteden çıkarın.
7. Klima Sistemini bu durumda en az 30 dakika çalıştırın.

KULLANIM ÖNCESİ ÖNLEYİCİ KONTROL TESTİ (İSTEĞE BAĞLI)

1. Klima veya Soğutma sisteminin düşük basınçlı şarj portunu bulun ve toz kapağını çıkarın.
2. Bir vakum pompası bağlayın ve klima sisteminin vakumunu 5 dakika boyunca yapın.
3. Göstergede elde edilen vakum değerini kontrol edin.
4. Vakum pompasını kapatın ve vakum değerinin en az 4 dakika boyunca korunabileceğini ölçün.
5. Bu parametrenin korunmaması mümkün değilse, sistemdeki sızıntının, EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME ile tamir edilemeyecek kadar büyük olduğu anlamına gelir.

SW EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - TÄTNING AV LACKAGE FÖR AC OCH ANDRA KYLSYSTEM

HUR MAN ANVÄNDER EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME I BILENS AC

1. Start motorn på fordonet
2. Start AC med inställning på lägsta temperatur.
3. Identifiera laddningsventilen från lågtryck-sidan av AC systemet (FIG. A) och anslut adaptern.
4. Anslut EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME sprutan till adaptern (FIG. B).
5. Injicera EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME in i systemet.
6. Låt AC gå på lägsta temperatur i min. 30 minuter

HUR MAN ANVÄNDER EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME I LUFTVÄRMEPUMP/AC

1. Start AC/ Värmepump och ställ på lägste temperatur.
2. Identifiera klimatanläggningens-ventilen och anslut adaptern.
3. Anslut sprutan till adaptern (FIG. C) och stäng avlastningsventilen (FIG. D).
4. Injicera EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.
5. Öppna ventilen.
6. Ta bort den tomma EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME-tuben.
7. Kör AC/ Värmepumpen i min. 30 minuter.

TEST FÖR KONTROLL AV LÄCKA (VALFRI)

1. Finn service-ventilen och skruv av ventilhatten.
2. Koppla på vakuum-pumpen och kör vacuum för min. 5 minuter.
3. Kontroller trycket med vacuummätare.
4. Slå av vacuum-pumpen och kontrollera att trycket hålls stabilt i min. 4 minuter.
5. Om det blir tryckfall är läckan för stor för att lagas med EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

DK EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - LÆKAGESTOP TIL AIRCONDITION OG KØLEANLÆG

VEJLEDNING TIL BRUG AF EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME PÅ A/C SYSTEMER INSTALLERET PÅ KØRETØJER

1. Start køretøjets motor.
2. Tænd for aircondition-systemet og indstil den laveste temperatur.
3. Identifier lavtryktilslutningen af A/C systemet (FIG. A) og tilslut adapter.
4. Tilslut EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME sprøjten til adapteren (FIG. B).
5. Indfør EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME i systemet.
6. Kø A/C systemet i denne tilstand i mindst 30 minutter.

VEJLEDNING TIL BRUG AF EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME PÅ A/C SYSTEMER

1. Tænd for aircondition-systemet og indstil den laveste temperatur.
2. Identifier klimaanslæggets laddningsventil og tilslut adapteren.
3. Tilslut sprøjten til adapteren (FIG. C) og luk afleveringsventilen (FIG. D).
4. Indfør EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME i systemet.
5. Åbn ventilen igen.
6. Fjern patronen fra den eksterne enhed.
7. Kø A/C systemet i denne tilstand i mindst 30 minutter.

FOREBYGGENDE KONTROLTEST FØR BRUG (VALGFRI)

1. Find lavtryktilslutningen på aircondition-systemet eller køleanlægget og skru beskyttelseshætten af.
2. Tilslut en vakuumpumpe og frembring vakuum på A/C systemet i 5 minutter.
3. Kontrollér den opnåede vakuumbærdi på måleren.
4. Sluk vakuumpumpen og kontrollér på måleren om vakuumbærdien kan opretholdes i mindst 4 minutter.
5. Hvis det ikke er muligt at opretholde denne parameter, betyder det, at lækagen i systemet er for stor til at kunne repareres med EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

NO EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - LEKKASJE STOPPE AIRCONDITION OG KULDEANLEGG

INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK AV EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME I KLIMAAANLEGG BILER

1. Start motor til kjøretøyet.
2. Slå klimaanlegget på og still til laveste temperatur.
3. Lokaliser laddningsventilen fra lavtrykssiden til A/C systemet (FIG. A) og koble til adapteren.
4. Koble EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME sprøyten til adapteren (FIG. B).
5. Injiser EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME til klimaanlegget.
6. Hold klimaanlegget I gang for minst 30 minutter.

INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK AV EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME I A/C-SYSTEMER

1. Slå på air conditioning og still til laveste temperatur.
2. Lokaliser klimaanleggets laddningsventil og koble til adapteren.
3. Koble sprøyten til adapteren (FIG. C) og lukk tilførselsventilen (FIG. D).
4. Injiser EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME inn i system.
5. Åpne ventilen.
6. Koble patronen fra den eksterne enheten.
7. Kjøre A/C-system i denne tilstanden i minst 30 minutter.

FOREBYGGENDE SJEKK TEST FØR BRUK (VALGFRI)

1. Finn lavt trykks port for klimaanlegget eller kuldeanlegget og skru av støvhette.
2. Koble en vakuumpumpe og gjøre vakuum a/c system i 5 minutter.
3. Se på manometer om det er vakuum tilstede.
4. Slå av vakuumpumpe og sjekke manometer at vakuum verdien kan opprettholdes i minst 4 minutter.
5. Hvis det ikke er mulig å opprettholde vakuum betyr det at lekkasjen i systemet er for stor til å bli reparert med EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

FI EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - VUODONPAIKKAUSAINE ILMASTOINTI- JA JÄÄHDYTYSJÄRJESTELMIIN

KÄYTTÖOHJEET AJONEUVON ILMASTOINTIJÄRJESTELMÄSSÄ

1. Käynnistä ajoneuvon moottori.
2. Kytke ilmastointi päälle ja aseta siihen alin lämpötila.
3. Etsi A/C-järjestelmän matalan paineen latausportti (FIG. A) ja liitä sovitin.
4. Liitä EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME-patruuna sovittimeen (FIG. B).
5. Lisää paikkausaine järjestelmään.
6. Käytä ilmastointijärjestelmää tässä tilassa vähintään 30 minuutin ajan.

TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖ ERILLISESSÄ ILMASTOINTIJÄRJESTELMÄSSÄ

1. Kytke ilmastointi päälle ja aseta siihen alin lämpötila.
2. Etsi A/C-järjestelmän latausportti ja liitä sovitin.
3. Kytke ruisku sovittimeen (FIG. C) ja pumpppaa kylmäaine ulkoisessa yksikössä (FIG. D).
4. Lisää paikkausaine järjestelmään.
5. Avaa venttiili uudelleen.
6. Irrota suutin ulkoisesta yksiköstä.
7. Käytä ilmastointijärjestelmää tässä tilassa vähintään 30 minuutin ajan.

TARKISTUSTESTI ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ (VALINNAINEN)

1. Etsi matalapainepuolen huoltoventtiili ilmastointi- tai jäähdytysjärjestelmästä ja ruuvaa suojakorkki auki.
2. Kytke alipainepumppu ja muodosta tyhjiö ilmastointijärjestelmään 5 minuutin ajaksi.
3. Tarkista saatu painearvo mittarista.
4. Kytke alipainepumppu pois päältä ja tarkista mittarista, että painearvo pysyy samana vähintään 4 minuutin ajan.
5. Jos arvoa ei pystytä pitämään yllä, vuoto on liian suuri paikattavaksi EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME-paikkausaineella.

NL EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME - AIRCO LEK STOP

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. Start de auto.
2. Zet de airco aan op de laagste temperatuur.
3. Lokaliseer de lagedruk-laadpoort van het A/C-systeem (FIG. A) en sluit de adapter aan.
4. Sluit de cartridge van EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME aan op de adapter (FIG. B).
5. Injecteer EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME in uw auto-airco.
6. Laat de airco minstens 30 minuten aan staan op de laagste temperatuur.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME IN STATIONAIRE KOELSYSTEMEN

1. Zet het koelsysteem aan op de laagste temperatuur.
2. Lokaliseer de oplaadpoort van het A/C-systeem en sluit de adapter aan.
3. Sluit de spuit aan op de adapter (FIG. C) en pomp het koelmiddel in de externe eenheid naar beneden (FIG. D).
4. Vul het systeem met EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.
5. Open de toevoer weer.
6. Maak de cartridge EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME los van het koelsysteem.
7. Laat het koelsysteem minstens 30 minuten aan staan op de laagste temperatuur.

PREVENTIEVE CONTROLE VOOR GEBRUIK (OPTIONEEL)

1. Bepaal waar het lagedrukventiel van de airco of het stationaire koelsysteem zit en open de stofkap.
2. Verbind een vacuümpomp met het systeem en vacumeer het systeem 5 minuten.
3. Kijk op de meter of het vacuüm de juiste waarde bereikt.
4. Zet de vacuümpomp uit en kijk op de meter of het vacuüm minstens 4 minuten stabiel blijft.
5. Als het vacuüm niet tenminste 4 minuten stabiel blijft, is de lekkage in het systeem te groot om het te repareren met EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME.

CN EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME – 空调和制冷设备补漏剂

EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME 补漏剂对于汽车空调系统的使用方法

1. 发动汽车引擎.
2. 开启空调并调至到最低温度.
3. 找到空调系统的低压接口 (FIG. A) 然后连接接头.
4. 将EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME补漏剂接上特殊的接头 (FIG. B).
5. 将EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME液体加入系统内.
6. 保持空调系统低温情况下运行30分钟.

EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME 补漏剂对于空调系统的使用方法

1. 开启空调并且将温度调至最低.
2. 找到A/C系统的低压接口, 并且连接上接头.
3. 将补漏剂接上接头 (FIG. C) 然后关闭吸气阀 (向下抽气) (FIG. D).
4. 将EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME 加入系统内.
5. 重新打开阀门.
6. 断开与外部设备的连接.
7. 让空调在低温情况下运行30分钟.

使用产品前的检漏测试 (非必要性)

1. 确定空调和制冷设备的低压侧边加液接口并取下阀帽.
2. 连接上真空泵设备进行5分钟的抽真空操作.
3. 使用真空压力表测量数值.
4. 关闭真空泵, 使用真空压力表继续测量, 确定至少在4分钟之内是否能保持数值.
5. 如果不能保持这个数值, 说明设备的泄漏点大于EXTREME ULTRA / EXTREME补漏剂的修复范围.

AA EXTREME / EXTREME ULTRA واقف التسربات لأنظمة التكييف والتبريد

تعليمات لإستخدام EXTREME / EXTREME ULTRA في أنظمة تكييف السيارات

- ٠١ قم بإشغال محرك السيارة
- ٠٢ قم بإشغال مكيف الهواء وضبطه على أخف درجة حرارة
- ٠٣ حدد منفذ الشحن ذو الضغط المنخفض لنظام التكييف (FIG. A) ثم قم بتوصيل المحول
- ٠٤ قم بتوصيل خرطوشة (أو حقنة) اكستريم التبريد بالمحول (FIG. B)
- ٠٥ قم بإفراغ جميع محتوى الإبرة في نظام التكييف
- ٠٦ اشغل نظام التكييف في السيارة لمدة 30 دقيقة على الأقل

تعليمات لإستخدام EXTREME / EXTREME ULTRA في أنظمة التبريد

- ٠١ قم بإشغال مكيف الهواء وضبطه على أخف درجة حرارة
- ٠٢ حدد منفذ الشحن لنظام التكييف وقم بتوصيل المحول
- ٠٣ قم بتوصيل المحفنة بالمحول (FIG. C) ثم قم بضخ البرد في الوحدة الخارجية (FIG. D)
- ٠٤ قم بإفراغ جميع محتوى الإبرة في نظام التكييف
- ٠٥ أعد فتح الصمام
- ٠٦ قم بإزالة الإبرة من الوحدة الخارجية
- ٠٧ اشغل نظام التكييف في السيارة لمدة 30 دقيقة على الأقل

إختبار وقائي قبل الإستخدام (إختياري)

- ٠١ قم بتحديد منطقة شحن أنظمة التكييف أو التبريد عن طريق الضغط المنخفض ثم قم بفك الغطاء
- ٠٢ قم بتوصيل مضخة سحب الهواء ومن ثم سحب الهواء من داخل أنظمة التكييف لمدة 5 دقائق
- ٠٣ تحقق من قياس الفراغ الذي تم الحصول عليه
- ٠٤ أطفئ مضخة سحب الهواء وتأكد من أن قياس سحب الهواء يمكن الحفاظ عليه لمدة 4 دقائق على الأقل
- ٠٥ في حال عدم المحافظة على قياس ثابت لسحب الهواء فهذا يعني أن التسرب كبير جداً ولا يمكن إصلاحه في

EXTREME / EXTREME ULTRA